

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BRIAN FIELDS, <i>et al.</i>,	:	Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-1764
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	(Chief Judge Conner)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SPEAKER OF THE	:	
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE	:	
OF REPRESENTATIVES,	:	
<i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
Invocations before the House	3
The plaintiffs’ desire to deliver invocations	4
The House’s discrimination against the plaintiffs	7
The Speaker’s commands to rise for invocations	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The plaintiffs state a claim for violation of the Establishment Clause	10
A. The plaintiffs state a claim that the House’s discriminatory invocation-speaker selection policy violates the Establishment Clause	11
1. The Establishment Clause prohibits government from discriminating based on religion in selecting invocation- speakers or prescribing what beliefs may be expressed in invocations	11
2. The Establishment Clause prohibits government from discriminating against nontheists in selecting invocation- speakers	15
3. An invocation need not be theistic	20
4. History cannot justify the House’s discriminatory policy	22

5.	The House relies on cases that are inconsistent with <i>Greece</i>	25
B.	The plaintiffs state a claim that the House violates the Establishment Clause by coercing participation in religious exercise	27
II.	The plaintiffs state a claim that the House’s discriminatory invocation-speaker selection policy violates the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Equal Protection Clauses	32
A.	The plaintiffs state a claim under the Free Exercise and Free Speech Clauses	32
B.	The plaintiffs state a claim under the Equal Protection Clause	35
C.	The House’s government-speech argument is not a valid defense	36
III.	The plaintiffs have standing	40
IV.	The defendants’ references to legislative immunity and the political-question doctrine are both waived and meritless	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Africa v. Pennsylvania, 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) 16-17

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) 33

Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville, 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla. 1989) 21

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. United States, 63 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (D. Or. 2014) 16

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989) 44

Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland, 779 F. Supp. 2d 1330
(M.D. Fla. 2011) 38-39

Awad v. Ziriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 43

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 48

Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson, 116 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 39

Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980) 33

Brown v. Disciplinary Comm., 97 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 1996) 45

Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford, 504 U.S. 648 (1992) 35

*Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City
of S.F.*, 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) 42-43

Chambers v. Marsh, 675 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982) 48

City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 357 U.S. 77 (1958) . . 44

City of New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) 35

Coleman v. Hamilton Cty., 104 F. Supp. 3d 877
 (E.D. Tenn. 2015) 21, 26-27, 39

Ctr. for Inquiry v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk, 758 F.3d 869
 (7th Cir. 2014) 26, 39

Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 28

Cuffley v. Mickes, 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000) 33

Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Doe v. Pittsylvania Cty., 842 F. Supp. 2d 906 (W.D. Va. 2012) 48

Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11 (1966) 33

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 31

Epperson v. Arkansas, 383 U.S. 97 (1968) 12, 18

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc., 472 U.S. 703 (1985) 18

Freedom From Religion Found. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) 42

Glassroth v. Moore, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 15-16

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 35

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 47-48

Hassan v. City of N.Y., 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) 10, 35, 41, 43, 45

Heckler v. Matthews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 41

Hernandez v. Comm’r, 490 U.S. 680 (1989) 19

Hosp. Council v. City of Pittsburgh, 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991) 46

Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty., 107 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Va. 2015) 29

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 46

Hyland v. Wonder, 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992) 45

Jackson v. Danberg, 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010) 28

John Wyeth & Brother Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.,
119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997) 47

Jones v. Hamilton Cty. Gov’t, 530 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2013) 13-14, 27

Kaufman v. McCaughtry, 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) 15

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 33

Larsen v. Senate, 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998) 48

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) 12

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 19, 28, 31, 44

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 19

Lund v. Rowan Cty., 103 F. Supp. 3d 712 (M.D.N.C. 2015) 29, 48

Lund v. Rowan Cty., 837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016) 29

Malnak v. Yogi, 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) 17

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 28

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 12-15, 22-23, 30, 48

Mathis v. Christian Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 16

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 1, 11-12, 18, 20

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 35-36

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 41

Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001) 47

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 31

Newdow v. Eagen, 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004) 27

Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951) 39

Nixon v. United States, 506 U.S. 224 (1993) 48-49

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) 13-15, 42

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth.,
No. 2:06-CV-1064, 2008 WL 4965855 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008) 37

Police Dep’t v. Moseley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) 39-40

Rubin v. City of Lancaster, 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013) 13

Rutan v. Republican Party, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 33

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 41

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 35

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 28

Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 31, 44

Schumacher v. Nix, 965 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1992) 35

Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) 25-26, 38-40

Snyder v. Murray City Corp., 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 26

*Sons of Confederate Veterans ex rel. Griffin v. Comm’r of
Dep’t of Motor Vehicles*, 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) 37

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 18

Theriault v. Silber, 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977) 16

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961) 15, 19, 32-33, 36, 39

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) passim

Turner v. City Council, 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) 38

United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) 32-33, 36

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 35

United States v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972) 47-48

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 35

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 45

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 44

WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) 38

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) 48-49

Rules

4th Cir. R. 35(c) 29

Other Authorities

*Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government
Headstones and Markers*, National Cemetery Administration,
<http://1.usa.gov/1ElvZM8> 18

Charles B. Blackmar, *The Constitution and Religion*,
32 St. Louis U. L. J. 599 (1988) 30

Christopher C. Lund, *The Congressional Chaplaincies*,
17 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1171 (2009) 23-24

Daniel J. Morrissey, *The Separation of Church and State:
An American Catholic Perspective*, 47 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (1997) 30

Humanist Manifesto III, American Humanist Association,
<http://bit.ly/2bmo0tR> 4, 16

Invocation, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 20

Invocation, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1Rua0bP> 20

Invocation, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1WXISf2> 20

Jason Torpy, *Now You Can Have “Humanist” on Your Army Tag*,
The Humanist.com, Apr. 23, 2014, <http://bit.ly/1No4nkj> 17-18

Legislative Day of September 28, 2016, Office of the Clerk,
U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 28, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2eWjT7B> . . 30

Prayer, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1TLTnyb> 20

Prayer, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1sdhYkU> 20-21

Prayer for Relief, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 21

Senate Floor Proceedings, U.S. Senate (Sept. 29, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2emzl0x> . . 30

Steven DuBois, *Federal Prisons Agree to Recognize Humanism as Religion*,
AP: The Big Story, July 28, 2015, <http://apne.ws/1VMpEXl> 18

Thomas B. Colby, *A Constitutional Hierarchy of Religions? Justice Scalia,
the Ten Commandments, and the Future of the Establishment Clause*,
100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097 (2006) 24
